# **LOCAL GOVERNMENT**

#### LG401

#### LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1995

Town of Port Hedland

Town of Port Hedland Public Places and Local Government Property Amendment Local Law  $2022\,$ 

Under the powers conferred by the *Local Government Act 1995*, and under all other powers enabling it, the Council of the Town of Port Hedland resolved on 23 March 2022 to make the following local law.

### PART 1—PRELIMINARY

#### 1. Citation

This local law may be cited as the Town of Port Hedland Public Places and Local Government Property Amendment Local Law 2022.

# 2. Commencement

This local law comes into operation 14 days after the date of its publication in the Government Gazette.

#### 3. Principal local law

This local law amends the Town of Port Hedland Public Places and Local Government Property Local Law 2016, published in the Government Gazette on 13 April 2016.

## 4. Clause 5.1 amended

- (1) In clause 5.1(2) after the words "shall refuse admission to", insert ", may direct to leave or shall remove or cause to be removed from".
- (2) In clause 5.1 (2)(a)—
  - (a) Delete "(i) under the minimum age of that specified in the Code of Practice for the Design, Operation, Management and Maintenance of Aquatic Facilities and who is unaccompanied by a responsible person over the age of that specified in the Code of Practice for the Design, Operation, Management and Maintenance of Aquatic Facilities, as amended from time to time;"
  - (b) Delete '(ii) under the minimum age of that specified in the Code of Practice for the Design, Operation, Management and Maintenance of Aquatic Facilities and who is unaccompanied by a responsible person over the age of that specified in the Code of Practice for the Design, Operation, Management and Maintenance of Aquatic Facilities, as amended from time to time;"
  - (c) Insert "(i) under the age of 12 years and who is unaccompanied by a responsible person over the age of 18 years; or"
  - (d) Insert "(ii) under the age of 6 years and who is unaccompanied in the water within arm's reach by a responsible person over the age of 18 years; or";
  - (e) In subclause (iv), delete "drug; or" and insert "drug;
- (3) In clause 5.1 (2) after the subclause (b) insert the following new clause—

  "(c) is using electronic recording devices or cameras unless approved by the local government."
- (4) Subclause 5.1(3) is deleted.
- (5) Subclause 5.1(4) is to be re-numbered to 5.1(3).

Dated this 23rd of March 2022.

The Common Seal of the Town of Port Hedland was affixed by authority of a resolution of the Council in the presence of—  $\,$ 

P. CARTER, Mayor. C. ASKEW, Chief Executive Officer.